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DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS ON  

COMPANY’S FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 

THIRD QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

 

The Board of Directors is pleased to report on the performance of Spur Tree Spices Jamaica Limited for 

nine-months ended September 30, 2022, including the presentation of unaudited financial statements, 

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
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Financial Highlights & Analysis 

 Unaudited Unaudited  Unaudited Unaudited     Audited          Variance Variance 

3 Months 

Ended  

Sept.2022 

3 Months 

Ended 

Sept.2021 

 

9 Months 

Ended 

Sept.2022 

 9 Months 

Ended 

Sept. 2021 

12 Months 

Ended                      

 Dec. 2021 

 Year  

 over 

 Year 

Year  

over  

Year 

 $'000 $'000  $’000 $’000 $'000   $'000   % 

REVENUE 233,204 247,002  672,062 614,294 859,718 57,768 9.4 

Cost of Sales (158,176) (174,328)  (433,803) (423,840) (579,317) 9,963 2.35 

GROSS PROFIT 75,028 72,674  238,259 190,454 280,401 47,805 25.1 

Other operating income - -  1,555 483 1,385 1,072 221.9 

 75,028 72,674  239,814 190,937 281,786 48,877 25.6 

Administrative and other 

expenses 
(43,885) (35,399)  (116,652) (88,273) 140,668 28,379 32.1 

 31,143 37,275  123,162 102,664 141,118 20,498 20.0 

Impairment losses on trade 

receivables 
(588) -  (1,164) - (1,158) (1,164) 100 

OPERATING PROFIT 30,055 37,275  121,998 102,664 139,960 19,334 18.8 

Finance costs (1,015) (4,448)  (3,227) (11,419) (15,818) 8,192 (71.7) 

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 29,540 32,827  118,771 91,245 124,142 27,526 30.2 

Taxation (151) (7,182)  (131) (19,937) (32,823)             19,806 (99.3) 

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR, BEING 

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
29,389 25,645  118,640 71,308 91,319 47,332 66.3 

Earnings Per Share $0.02              $0.02  $0.07 $0.06 $0.07 $0.01             16.7 

Shareholders' Equity    739,724 253,749 411,260 485,975 191.5 

Total Assets    872,096 513,121 596,680 358,975 70.0 

Cash and Cash Equivalents    74,295 87,238 94,465 -12,943 (14.8) 
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Financial Performance 

Spur Tree Spices Jamaica Limited recorded revenue of $672M for the nine-months ended September 

2022, an increase of $57.8M or 9.4% over the previous year.  

Cost of Sales for the nine-months was $433.8M or 64.5% of revenue. This is an improved position over 

the same period for 2021 where the company recorded Cost of Sales of 69% of revenue. 

As a result of improved cost efficiencies, Gross Margin increased from 31% in 2021 to 35.4% in 2022.  

Operating Expenses for the nine-months increased by 28.4M or 32% mainly due to increases in 

marketing spend, staff costs & rental costs. 

Profit attributable to shareholders for the nine-months to September 2022 was $118.8M, up from 

$71.3M for the corresponding period in 2021. This represents an improvement of $47.3M or 66.3%. 

Earnings Per Share for the nine-month period is $0.07 up from $0.06 in 2021, an improvement of 

16.7%. 

 

Financial Position 

 

Total Assets in September 2022 stands at $872M, up from $513M for the same period in 2021. This 

represents a 70% improvement year-over-year.  

 

Shareholders’ Equity as of September 2022 was $739.7M compared with $253.7M in September 2021, 

an improvement of 191%. 

 

Cash and Cash Equivalents in September 2022 was $77.3M down from $87.2M as in September 2021. 

This decline of $12.9M or 14.8% is directly related to several investment projects being undertaken by 

the company.  

 

These include: 

● Expansion of Exotic Products factory infrastructure to double production capacity. 

● Purchase of building in Port Morant to establish production facility. 

● An advance of $100M on purchase of controlling interest in Canco Ltd. 

● Upgrade of Spur Tree Spices production capacity. 

 

 

Conclusion and Outlook 

Irrespective of the challenges faced to date (can shortages and major transition in our largest US 

distributor), profit for the year is up by over 66% which speaks to the resilience and strength of the 

brand. The company recorded its highest monthly sales for 2022 in September which puts us on a 

positive trajectory to finish the year strong. 
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The Board of Directors is pleased that other distribution partnerships locally and internationally have 

been finalized, the most recent of which is the strategic partnership with Massy Distributions, for 

increased regional distribution. Having been affected by challenges that one of its North American 

distributors experienced earlier this year, the Company expanded its focus to develop more channels 

for products distribution. With our increased production capability through CANCO and the final stages 

of the factory expansion project at Exotic Products underway, the company is well positioned to meet 

the increased demand for its products locally and internationally for the remainder of 2022 going into 

2023.  

 

The strategic imperatives set by the Board of Directors, positioned the Company to be laser focused on 

growth, increasing the demand of the product lines, increasing cost efficiencies and expansion of 

production capabilities. The unyielding focus and execution of these strategic priorities by the 

Executive Leadership and Staff at Spur Tree Spices Jamaica Limited, has positioned us well for excellent 

results. As such, the Board has tremendous confidence and anticipate a strong 2022 fourth quarter and 

an outstanding 2023.  

 

 

     

Metry Seaga                      Albert Bailey 

Chairman/Director                     Director / CEO 
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TOP TEN (10) STOCKHOLDERS 

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

  

  NAME UNITS VOLUME (%) 

1. HARRINARINE MOHAN JAGNARINE 447,241,839 31.1845 

  HARRINARINE MOHAN & CHANDRA 

JAGNARINE 

75,709,548 

2. ALBERT BAILEY 260,473,912 15.5324 

3. GK INVESTMENTS LTD 170,986,502 10.1962 

4. ANAND & JOAN JAMES 115,000,000 6.8577 

5. DAVE NARINE 97,000,000 5.7843 

6. RAVI RAMBARRAN 75,661,641 4.5118 

7. CYRIL A. GORDON 41,000,000 2.4449 

8. CAL’S MANUFACTURING LIMITED 35,507,483 2.1174 

9. VIVIENNE CLAYTON 31,212,683 1.8613 

10. CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY LIMITED 21,214,143 1.2650 

  

 

 

 



 

18 

 

 

 

SHAREHOLDING BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 

  

  NAME UNITS VOLUME (%) 

1. HARRINARINE MOHAN JAGNARINE 447,241,839 31.1845 

  HARRINARINE MOHAN & CHANDRA 

JAGNARINE 

75,709,548 

2. ALBERT BAILEY 260,473,912 15.5324 

3. ANAND JAMES 115,000,000 6.8577 

4. STEPHEN & NSAMBI RICKETTS 11,231,899 0.6698 

5. METRY SEAGA 8,400,000 0.5009 

6. YANA SAMUELS 1,000,000 0.0596 

7. DANIELLE TERRELONGE 100,000 0.0060 
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